Restructuring charges — 1,535 — 8,332

Operating income 21,659 8,145 35,792 4,006

Other income (expense):

Interest expense (4,005) (3,641) (8,052) (7,256)

Interest income 35 128 84 160

Other (408) (498) (795) (1,471)

Total other expense (4,378) (4,011) (8,763) (8,567)

Income (loss) before taxes on income 17,281 4,134 27,029 (4,561)

Taxes (benefit) on income (loss) 5,103 941 7,098 (3,805)

Net income (loss) 12,178 3,193 19,931 (756)

Non-controlling interests (income) loss (1,078) 229 (2,960) 386

Net income (loss) attributable to Aegion Corporation $ 11,100 $ 3,422 $ 16,971 $ (370)

Earnings (loss) per share attributable to Aegion Corporation:

Basic $ 0.33 $ 0.10 $ 0.51 $ (0.01)

Diluted $ 0.33 $ 0.10 $ 0.50 $ (0.01)

Weighted average shares outstanding - Basic 33,375,989 34,986,905 33,596,435 35,237,742

Weighted average shares outstanding - Diluted 34,059,846 35,466,765 34,282,372 35,237,742

7

AEGION CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS RECONCILIATION

(Unaudited)  (Non-GAAP)
(in thousands, except share and per share information)

For the Quarter Ended June 30, 2017

As Reported
(GAAP)

Restructuring
Charges As Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)(1)

Affected Line Items:

Cost of revenues $ 274,705 $ 12 $ 274,717

Gross profit 79,768 (12) 79,756

Operating expenses 58,109 (285) 57,824

Operating income 21,659 273 21,932

Income before taxes on income 17,281 273 17,554

Taxes on income 5,103 88 5,191

Net income 12,178 185 12,363

Net income attributable to Aegion Corporation 11,100 185 11,285

Diluted earnings per share:

Net income attributable to Aegion Corporation $ 0.33 $ — $ 0.33

_________________________________

(1) Includes the following non-GAAP adjustments: (i) pre-tax restructuring charges for cost of revenues of $(12) related to the write-off of certain other
assets; and (ii) pre-tax restructuring charges for operating expenses of $285 primarily related to wind-down and other restructuring-related charges,
net of the reversal of reserves for potentially uncollectible receivables.  All restructuring charges relate to the 2014 Restructuring.

8

AEGION CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS RECONCILIATION

(Unaudited)  (Non-GAAP)
(in thousands, except share and per share information)

For the Quarter Ended June 30, 2016

As Reported
(GAAP)

Restructuring
Charges

Acquisition-
Related

Expenses As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)(1) (2)

Affected Line Items:

Cost of revenues $ 236,496 $ (10) $ (2,363) $ 234,123

Gross profit 61,190 10 2,363 63,563

Operating expenses 50,806 (2,029) — 48,777

Acquisition-related expenses 704 — (704) —

Restructuring charges 1,535 (1,535) — —

Operating income 8,145 3,574 3,067 14,786

Other income (expense):

Other (498) 249 — (249)

Income before taxes on income 4,134 3,823 3,067 11,024

Taxes on income 941 1,290 1,022 3,253

Net income 3,193 2,533 2,045 7,771

Net income attributable to Aegion Corporation 3,422 2,533 2,045 8,000

Diluted earnings per share:

Net income attributable to Aegion Corporation $ 0.10 $ 0.07 $ 0.06 $ 0.23

_________________________________

(1) Includes the following non-GAAP adjustments: (i) pre-tax restructuring charges for cost of revenues of $10 related to the write-off of certain other
assets; (ii) pre-tax restructuring charges for operating expenses of $2,029 related to wind-down and other restructuring-related charges; (iii) pre-tax
restructuring charges of $1,535 related to employee severance, extension of benefits, employment assistance programs and early lease termination
costs in accordance with ASC 420, Exit or Disposal Cost Obligations, and recorded as “Restructuring charges” in the Consolidated Statements of
Operations; and (iv) pre-tax restructuring charges for other expense of $249 related to the release of cumulative currency translation adjustments.  The
vast majority of restructuring charges relate to the 2016 Restructuring.

(2) Includes the following non-GAAP adjustments: (i) inventory step up expense of $2,363 for cost of revenues recognized as part of the accounting for
business combinations in connection with the Company’s acquisition of Underground Solutions; and (ii) expenses of $704 incurred in connection with
the Company’s acquisitions of Underground Solutions, selected assets of Fyfe Europe and the CIPP business of Leif M. Jensen A/S and other potential
acquisition activity pursued by the Company during the quarter.

9

AEGION CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS RECONCILIATION

(Unaudited)  (Non-GAAP)
(in thousands, except share and per share information)

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2017

As Reported
(GAAP)

Restructuring
Charges

Acquisition-
Related

Expenses As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)(1) (2)

Affected Line Items:

Cost of revenues $ 532,468 $ (156) $ — $ 532,312

Gross profit 147,180 156 — 147,336

Operating expenses 110,855 (34) — 110,821

Acquisition-related expenses 533 — (533) —

Operating income 35,792 190 533 36,515

Income before taxes on income 27,029 190 533 27,752

Taxes on income 7,098 235 108 7,441

Net income 19,931 (45) 425 20,311

Net income attributable to Aegion Corporation 16,971 (45) 425 17,351

Diluted earnings per share:

Net income attributable to Aegion Corporation $ 0.50 $ — $ 0.01 $ 0.51

_________________________________

(1) Includes the following non-GAAP adjustments: (i) pre-tax restructuring charges for cost of revenues of $156 related to the write-off of certain other
assets; and (ii) pre-tax restructuring charges for operating expenses of $34 primarily related to wind-down and other restructuring-related charges, net
of the reversal of reserves for potentially uncollectible receivables.  All restructuring charges relate to the 2014 Restructuring.

(2) Includes non-GAAP adjustments related to expenses incurred in connection with the Company’s acquisition of Environmental Techniques and other
potential acquisition activity pursued by the Company during the period.

10

AEGION CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS RECONCILIATION

(Unaudited)  (Non-GAAP)
(in thousands, except share and per share information)

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2016

As Reported
(GAAP)

Restructuring
Charges

Acquisition-
Related

Expenses As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)(1) (2)

Affected Line Items:

Cost of revenues $ 475,990 $ (45) $ (3,572) $ 472,373

Gross profit 115,604 45 3,572 119,221

Operating expenses 101,531 (4,759) — 96,772

Acquisition-related expenses 1,735 — (1,735) —

Restructuring charges 8,332 (8,332) — —

Operating income 4,006 13,136 5,307 22,449

Other income (expense):

Other (1,471) 249 — (1,222)

Income (loss) before taxes on income (4,561) 13,385 5,307 14,131

Taxes (benefit) on income (loss) (3,805) 4,374 1,631 2,200

Net income (loss) (756) 9,011 3,676 11,931

Net income (loss) attributable to Aegion Corporation (370) 9,011 3,676 12,317

Diluted earnings per share:

Net income (loss) attributable to Aegion Corporation $ (0.01) $ 0.26 $ 0.10 $ 0.35

_________________________________

(1) Includes the following non-GAAP adjustments: (i) pre-tax restructuring charges for cost of revenues of $45 related to the write-off of certain other
assets; (ii) pre-tax restructuring charges for operating expenses of $4,759 related to wind-down and other restructuring-related charges; (iii) pre-tax
restructuring charges of $8,332 related to employee severance, extension of benefits, employment assistance programs and early lease termination
costs in accordance with ASC 420, Exit or Disposal Cost Obligations, and recorded as “Restructuring charges” in the Consolidated Statements of
Operations; and (iv) pre-tax restructuring charges for other expense of $249 related to the release of cumulative currency translation adjustments.  The
vast majority of restructuring charges relate to the 2016 Restructuring.

(2) Includes the following non-GAAP adjustments: (i) inventory step up expense of $3,572 for cost of revenues recognized as part of the accounting for
business combinations in connection with the Company’s acquisition of Underground Solutions; and (ii) expenses of $1,735 incurred in connection with
the Company’s acquisitions of Underground Solutions, selected assets of Fyfe Europe and the CIPP business of Leif M. Jensen A/S and other potential
acquisition activity pursued by the Company during the period.

11

Segment Reporting

Infrastructure Solutions
(in thousands) Quarter Ended June 30, 2017 Quarter Ended June 30, 2016

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Adjustments
(1)

As
Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Adjustments
(2)

As
Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)
Revenues $ 148,311 $ — $ 148,311 $ 150,199 $ — $ 150,199

Cost of revenues 113,947 12 113,959 111,024 (2,314) 108,710

Gross profit 34,364 (12) 34,352 39,175 2,314 41,489

Gross profit margin 23.2% 23.2% 26.1% 27.6%

Operating expenses 25,973 (285) 25,688 24,776 (451) 24,325

Acquisition-related expenses — — — 704 (704) —

Restructuring charges — — — 628 (628) —

Operating income 8,391 273 8,664 13,067 4,097 17,164

Operating margin 5.7% 5.8% 8.7% 11.4%
_________________________________

(1) Includes non-GAAP adjustments related to pre-tax restructuring charges associated with the write-off of certain other assets, reversal of reserves for
potentially uncollectible receivables, wind down and other restructuring charges.

(2) Includes non-GAAP adjustments related to: (i) pre-tax restructuring charges associated with the write-off of certain other assets, severance and benefit
related costs, and other restructuring charges; (ii) inventory step up expense recognized in connection with the Company’s acquisition of Underground
Solutions; and (iii) acquisition expenses incurred primarily in connection with the Company’s acquisition of Underground Solutions, selected assets of
Fyfe Europe and the CIPP business of Leif M. Jensen A/S.

Corrosion Protection

(in thousands) Quarter Ended June 30, 2017 Quarter Ended June 30, 2016

As
Reported
(GAAP) Adjustments

As
Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Adjustments
(1)

As
Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)
Revenues $ 127,715 $ — $ 127,715 $ 94,410 $ — $ 94,410

Cost of revenues 92,079 — 92,079 77,307 (59) 77,248

Gross profit 35,636 — 35,636 17,103 59 17,162

Gross profit margin 27.9% 27.9% 18.1 % 18.2 %

Operating expenses 24,397 — 24,397 18,767 (93) 18,674

Restructuring charges — — — 805 (805) —

Operating income (loss) 11,239 — 11,239 (2,469) 957 (1,512)

Operating margin 8.8% 8.8% (2.6)% (1.6)%
_________________________________

(1) Includes non-GAAP adjustments related to pre-tax restructuring charges associated with the write-off of certain other assets, severance and benefit
related costs, and other restructuring charges.

Energy Services
(in thousands) Quarter Ended June 30, 2017 Quarter Ended June 30, 2016

As
Reported
(GAAP) Adjustments

As
Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Adjustments
(1)

As
Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)
Revenues $ 78,447 $ — $ 78,447 $ 53,077 $ — $ 53,077

Cost of revenues 68,679 — 68,679 48,165 — 48,165

Gross profit 9,768 — 9,768 4,912 — 4,912

Gross profit margin 12.5% 12.5% 9.3 % 9.3 %

Operating expenses 7,739 — 7,739 7,263 (1,485) 5,778

Restructuring charges — — — 102 (102) —

Operating income (loss) 2,029 — 2,029 (2,453) 1,587 (866)

Operating margin 2.6% 2.6% (4.6)% (1.6)%

_________________________________

(1) Includes non-GAAP adjustments related to pre-tax restructuring charges associated with the write-off of certain other assets, early lease termination
costs, severance and benefit related costs, and other restructuring charges.

12

(in thousands) Six Months Ended June 30, 2017 Six Months Ended June 30, 2016

As
Reported
(GAAP) Adjustments

As
Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Adjustments
(1)

As
Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)
Revenues $ 151,364 $ — $ 151,364 $ 128,777 $ — $ 128,777

Cost of revenues 133,398 — 133,398 116,394 — 116,394

Gross profit 17,966 — 17,966 12,383 — 12,383

Gross profit margin 11.9% 11.9% 9.6 % 9.6 %

Operating expenses 14,626 — 14,626 16,613 (3,939) 12,674

Restructuring charges — — — 2,500 (2,500) —

Operating income (loss) 3,340 — 3,340 (6,730) 6,439 (291)

Operating margin 2.2% 2.2% (5.2)% (0.2)%

Segment Reporting

Infrastructure Solutions
(in thousands) Six Months Ended June 30, 2017 Six Months Ended June 30, 2016

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Adjustments
(1)

As
Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Adjustments
(2)

As
Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)
Revenues $ 277,179 $ — $ 277,179 $ 275,961 $ — $ 275,961

Cost of revenues 211,564 (156) 211,408 207,042 (3,558) 203,484

Gross profit 65,615 156 65,771 68,919 3,558 72,477

Gross profit margin 23.7% 23.7% 25.0% 26.3%

Operating expenses 51,081 (34) 51,047 45,702 (410) 45,292

Acquisition-related expenses 533 (533) — 1,735 (1,735) —

Restructuring charges — — — 2,607 (2,607) —

Operating income 14,001 723 14,724 18,875 8,310 27,185

Operating margin 5.1% 5.3% 6.8% 9.9%
_________________________________

(1) Includes non-GAAP adjustments related to: (i) pre-tax restructuring charges associated with the write-off of certain other assets, reversal of reserves
for potentially uncollectible receivables, wind down and other restructuring charges; and (ii) acquisition expenses incurred primarily in connection with
the Company’s acquisition of Environmental Techniques and other potential acquisition activity pursued by the Company during the period.

(2) Includes non-GAAP adjustments related to: (i) pre-tax restructuring charges associated with the write-off of certain other assets, severance and benefit
related costs, and other restructuring charges; (ii) inventory step up expense recognized in connection with the Company’s acquisition of Underground
Solutions; and (iii) acquisition expenses incurred primarily in connection with the Company’s acquisition of Underground Solutions, selected assets of
Fyfe Europe and the CIPP business of Leif M. Jensen A/S.

Corrosion Protection
(in thousands) Six Months Ended June 30, 2017 Six Months Ended June 30, 2016

As
Reported
(GAAP) Adjustments

As
Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Adjustments
(1)

As
Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)
Revenues $ 251,105 $ — $ 251,105 $ 186,856 $ — $ 186,856

Cost of revenues 187,506 — 187,506 152,554 (59) 152,495

Gross profit 63,599 — 63,599 34,302 59 34,361

Gross profit margin 25.3% 25.3% 18.4 % 18.4 %

Operating expenses 45,148 — 45,148 39,216 (410) 38,806

Restructuring charges — — — 3,225 (3,225) —

Operating income (loss) 18,451 — 18,451 (8,139) 3,694 (4,445)

Operating margin 7.3% 7.3% (4.4)% (2.4)%
_________________________________

(1) Includes non-GAAP adjustments related to pre-tax restructuring charges associated with the write-off of certain other assets, severance and benefit
related costs, and other restructuring charges.

Energy Services

_________________________________

(1) Includes non-GAAP adjustments related to pre-tax restructuring charges associated with the write-off of certain other assets, early lease termination
costs, severance and benefit related costs, and other restructuring charges.

13

AEGION CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES